
  
   MADISON DISTRICT
   PUBLIC SCHOOLS    Prepare. Aspire. Succeed.

MADISON DISTRICT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Monday, September 23, 2024 held at Madison High School Auditorium

915 E Eleven Mile Rd
Madison Heights, MI 48071

26524 John R, Madison Heights, MI 48071

7:15 PM Regular Board of Education Meeting

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call
C. Public Fundamental with Public Comments

2. ADMINISTRATION REPORT
3. CONSENT AGENDA

All Matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature by 
the Board of Education and will be acted upon by one motion.  There will be no 
separate discussion of these items.  If any member of the Board or any citizen requests 
discussion of an item, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will 
become the first item of business under the Board of Education Action Items portion of 
the agenda.
A. Approval of Minutes of the Board of Education for the Regular Meeting of 

Setpember 9, 2024
B. Approval of the Check Register for Payment as submitted in the amount of 

$87,985.31.
C. Approval of the Personnel Report submitted by Human Resources on September 

17, 2024
4. BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION ITEMS

A. Approval of SetSeg Invoice Payment
B. Approval of Speech Pathologist Contract 
C. Approval of Madison Heights Secretary Association Contract

5. Superintendent Evaluation Training
6. ADJOURNMENT

I will…. 
• follow Robert's Rule of Order.
• focus on the issues rather than personalities by challenging the argument, not the person, 

and listen with an open mind.  
• come prepared by reading the packet prior to the meeting or work session.
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• be fully present during the meeting.
• submit questions regarding any agenda items to the Superintendent, via email, by noon prior 

to the meeting.  
• govern myself in a professional manner at all times.
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Prepare. Aspire.

Board Action Item Cover Sheet

Date:September 23, 2024

Subject: Approval of Consent Agenda

Description:
All Matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature
by the Board of Education and will be acted upon by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these items. If any member of the Board or any citizen
requests discussion of an item, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda
and will become the first item of business under the Board of Education Action
Items portion of the agenda.

A. Approval of Minutes of the Board of Education for the Regular Meeting of
September 9, 2024.

B. Approval of the September 1, 2024 thru September 17, 2024 Check
Register as submitted in the amount of $87,985.31.

C. Approval of the Personnel Report submitted by Human Resources on
September 17, 2024

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the Consent Agenda as
presented.

Madison District Public School – 26550 John R. Rd., Madison Heights, MI 48071
(P) 248.399.7800 (F) 248.399.4700
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Regular Board of Education Meeting
Monday, September 9, 2024 7:00 PM Eastern

Madison High School Auditorium
915 E Eleven Mile Rd

Madison Heights, MI 48071  
  
Crystal Beaver:   Absent   
Merri Busch:   Present   
Rebecca Chambliss:   Present   
Mary Harp:   Absent   
Cindy Holder:   Present   
Mark Kimble:   Absent   
Gloria Thompson:   Present   
Present: 4, Absent: 3.
 
1. CALL TO ORDER

1.A. Pledge of Allegiance

1.B. Roll Call

1.C. Public Fundamental with Public Comments

2. PRESENTATION OF AWARDS

 

2.A. Students of the Month
Student of the Month - MHS - Seniors - Serenity Williams and Jayden Dorsey
Student of the Month - MES - 5th graders - Isiah Vitro and Holly Peace 
Student of the Month - ECC - Ms. Newmans class - Mason O.

2.B. Employees of the Month
Employee of the month - Rusty Rogers and Emily Pattyn
1st Madison Cup Presentation - Lisa A 

3. ADMINISTRATION REPORT
Student Enrollment - 1000 students - 927 showed up so far
Job Opportunites 
Oakland 80 - College Career Readiness
Change colors to Purple and Gold for Wilkinson
Set up Super Evaluation Training on Sept 23rd - December, evaluation check in June and Full in 
December
Metro Program at WMS - Grant from Oakland Schools to start up the program 
Received grant for Mental Health Worker -
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4. CONSENT AGENDA
All Matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature by the Board 
of Education and will be acted upon by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of 
these items.  If any member of the Board or any citizen requests discussion of an item, that item 
will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will become the first item of business under the 
Board of Education Action Items portion of the agenda.

4.A. Approval of Minutes of the Board of Education for the Regular Meeting of August 19, 
2024

4.B. Approval of the August Financials in the amount of One Million, Five Hundred Ninety 
Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty One Dollars and Thirty Seven Cents

4.C. Approval of the Personnel Report submitted by Human Resources on September 4, 2024
Motion to Amend the Agenda and go into closed session for strategy and negotiation with 
MHEA pursuant to Section 8c of the Open Meetings Act. This motion, made by Rebecca 
Chambliss and seconded by Gloria Thompson, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3
Motion to amend the agenda and add Finance Committee to committee reports. This motion, 
made by Merri Busch and seconded by Rebecca Chambliss, Failed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Cindy Holder: Nay, 
Gloria Thompson: Nay, Merri Busch: Yea, Rebecca Chambliss: Yea 
Yea: 2, Nay: 2, Absent: 3 
Merri Busch: Yea, Rebecca Chambliss: Yea

5. Discussion
Approval. This motion, made by Gloria Thompson and seconded by Rebecca Chambliss, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, Rebecca 
Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

5.A. Change in Meeting Days
Motion to Remove this item from the agenda. This motion, made by Rebecca Chambliss and 
seconded by Merri Busch, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

6. BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION ITEMS

6.A. Approval of MEA Contract
MEA. This motion, made by Rebecca Chambliss and seconded by Gloria Thompson, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

6.B. Approval of Entry Door Replacement at Madison Early Childhood Center
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Door Replacement. This motion, made by Merri Busch and seconded by Rebecca Chambliss, 
Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

6.C. Approval of Blind Purchase and Installation at Madison Early Childhood Center and 
Wilkinson Middle School
Blind Purchase for WMS and ECC. This motion, made by Gloria Thompson and seconded by 
Rebecca Chambliss, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

6.D. Approval of Camera Purchase and Installation at Madison Early Childhood Center
Camera Purchase at ECC. This motion, made by Merri Busch and seconded by Gloria 
Thompson, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

6.E. Approval of Chromebook Purchase
Chromebook approval for 55 additional. This motion, made by Gloria Thompson and 
seconded by Merri Busch, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, 
Rebecca Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3

7. BOARD ITEMS - OFFICERS AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

7.A. Committee Reports

7.A.1. GRC Report

7.A.2. Parks and Recreation Committee
No report 

7.A.3. HREC Report
No report

7.A.4. Enrollment
No report 

7.B. Board Comments
Thompson - Congratulated Students and Staff
Chambliss - Welcome back to students 
Busch - Congratulated Students and Employee and MEA contract approval
Holder - Welcome to New Staff member - Ebony T. - Congrats on Sports 
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8. ADJOURNMENT

I will…. 

• follow Robert's Rule of Order.
• focus on the issues rather than personalities by challenging the argument, not the person, 

and listen with an open mind.  
• come prepared by reading the packet prior to the meeting or work session.
• be fully present during the meeting.
• submit questions regarding any agenda items to the Superintendent, via email, by noon 

prior to the meeting.  
• govern myself in a professional manner at all times.

Adjourn. This motion, made by Merri Busch and seconded by Gloria Thompson, Passed.
Crystal Beaver: Absent, Mary Harp: Absent, Mark Kimble: Absent, Merri Busch: Yea, Rebecca 
Chambliss: Yea, Cindy Holder: Yea, Gloria Thompson: Yea 
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 3
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Invoice # DescriptionSec.Code Account Number Check# Check DateVendor Name Invoice Date PO#

Check Date From  9/1/2024 TO 9/17/2024

Amount

Paid Transaction Detail by Vendor
Madison District Public Schools

PE ID

160265 ReedsSCA  AND  G CENTRAL 110-112-0000-0000-004-0004-55112000 A 00108711100002  09/13/2024  06/12/2024 P2500047 23.10

23.10Vendor Total:

090924 Church parking lot leaseSCAMARGE DEVELOPMENT 110-271-0000-0000-000-0055-57410000 A 00108712400007  09/13/2024  07/19/2024 12,500.00

12,500.00Vendor Total:

11PG-RPYJ- Ring Battery Doorbell Plus HeaSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  09/06/2024 P2500050 119.99

13DV-KHG3- PinMart Gold Plated ExcellenceSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  05/08/2024 P2500044 8.54

13DV-KHG3- PinMart Gold Plated ExcellenceSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  05/08/2024 P2500044 16.18

13DV-KHG3- PinMart's Gold Plated ExcellenSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  05/08/2024 P2500044 8.09

13DV-KHG3- PinMart Gold Plated ExcellenceSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  05/08/2024 P2500044 8.54

13DV-KHG3- PinMart Gold Plated ExcellenceSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  05/08/2024 P2500044 8.54

13DV-KHG3- PinMart Gold Plated ExcellenceSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  05/08/2024 P2500044 8.54

1DYT-NLXH- Ring Battery Doorbell Plus HeaSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-252-0000-0000-000-0000-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  09/03/2024 P2500045 119.99

1V7F-LD6D- Gimars Upgrade Triple StabilitSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 290-296-4380-0000-001-0001-57920000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  08/25/2024 P2500038 53.98

1V7F-LD6D- noot products A319 Over Ear WiSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 290-296-4380-0000-001-0001-57920000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  08/25/2024 P2500038 239.70

1V7F-LD6D- OSSZIT Kids Headphones Bulk 50SCAmazon Capital Services Inc 290-296-4380-0000-001-0001-57920000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  08/25/2024 P2500038 79.95

1X13-1L34-9QXFReplacement Remote Control forSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  08/22/2024 P2500030 22.99

1XFW-P3RG- LIELONGREN LED Digital WallSCAmazon Capital Services Inc 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55990000 A 00108713400900  09/13/2024  09/07/2024 P2500055 24.99

720.02Vendor Total:

37392689 District CopiersSCAMERICAN OFFICE 110-257-0000-0000-000-0000-54220000 A 00108714100030  09/13/2024  09/06/2024 3,194.37

3,194.37Vendor Total:

382106A Real Life Math Level 1 & 2SCAttainment Company Inc. 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55110000 A 00108715401010  09/13/2024  08/27/2024 P2500035 99.00

382106A Connections In the Workplace CSCAttainment Company Inc. 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55110000 A 00108715401010  09/13/2024  08/27/2024 P2500035 329.00

382106A Shipping & HandlingSCAttainment Company Inc. 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55110000 A 00108715401010  09/13/2024  08/27/2024 P2500035 21.40

449.40Vendor Total:

2720/2401180 PAYROLLAXA EQUITABLE LIFE 110-000-0000-0000-000-0000-24512400 A 00108753100053  09/16/2024  09/05/2024 725.00

725.00Vendor Total:

148571 Fertilizer weed control WMSSCBig Lakes Lawncare 110-261-0000-0000-004-0004-54110000 A 00108716400867  09/13/2024  08/31/2024 85.00

148572 Admin building fertilizerSCBig Lakes Lawncare 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-54110000 A 00108716400867  09/13/2024  08/31/2024 80.00

148592 MHS weed control/fertilizerSCBig Lakes Lawncare 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-54110000 A 00108716400867  09/13/2024  08/31/2024 720.00

152475 ECC Fertilize & Weed Control 4SCBig Lakes Lawncare 110-261-0000-0000-005-0005-54110000 A 00108716400867  09/13/2024  09/07/2024 95.00

152477 MES weed control 4SCBig Lakes Lawncare 110-261-0000-0000-001-0001-54110000 A 00108716400867  09/13/2024  09/07/2024 150.00

1,130.00Vendor Total:
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Invoice # DescriptionSec.Code Account Number Check# Check DateVendor Name Invoice Date PO#

Check Date From  9/1/2024 TO 9/17/2024

Amount

Paid Transaction Detail by Vendor
Madison District Public Schools

PE ID

7938- MES Obstacle CourseSCBouncing All Around Party 290-296-4380-0000-001-0001-57920000 A 00108717401000  09/13/2024  06/11/2024 370.00

370.00Vendor Total:

44557 LandscapingSCBRIGHT HORIZON 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-54110000 A 00108718401012  09/13/2024  08/26/2024 3,036.00

3,036.00Vendor Total:

365 100 composite cardsSCC E DOOR AND 110-284-0000-0000-000-0000-55990000 A 00108719400730  09/13/2024  08/31/2024 709.00

367 MHS main entrance serviceSCC E DOOR AND 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55990000 A 00108719400730  09/13/2024  08/30/2024 225.00

368 Printer RibbonSCC E DOOR AND 110-284-0000-0000-000-0000-55990000 A 00108719400730  09/13/2024  08/30/2024 208.00

1,142.00Vendor Total:

SS32516 Digital PenSCCDW GOVERNMENT LLC 110-284-0000-0000-000-0000-55990000 A 00108720100101  09/13/2024  08/06/2024 39.57

39.57Vendor Total:

090124MHS MHS water billSCCITY OF MADISON 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53830000 A 00108721100122  09/13/2024  09/01/2024 2,252.67

090924AB Admin building Water billSCCITY OF MADISON 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53830000 A 00108721100122  09/13/2024  09/01/2024 62.13

090924ECC ECC Water BillSCCITY OF MADISON 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53830000 A 00108721100122  09/13/2024  09/01/2024 91.67

090924MES MES Water billSCCITY OF MADISON 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53830000 A 00108721100122  09/13/2024  09/01/2024 374.00

090924WMS WMS Water billSCCITY OF MADISON 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53830000 A 00108721100122  09/13/2024  09/01/2024 78.34

2,858.81Vendor Total:

5178792 District phonesSCCLEAR RATE 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53410000 A 00108722400799  09/13/2024  08/27/2024 787.86

787.86Vendor Total:

000550 Club Venetian Deposit001Club Venetian Banquet Center 290-296-4388-0000-001-0001-57920000 A 00108723401007  09/13/2024  09/03/2024 500.00

500.00Vendor Total:

4117798 MHSSCConstellation Newenergy - 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55510000 A 00108724400959  09/13/2024  09/05/2024 129.00

129.00Vendor Total:

204390317567 MESSCCONSUMERS ENERGY 110-261-0000-0000-001-0001-55510000 A 00108725100135  09/13/2024  08/30/2024 67.37

206525706694 MHSSCCONSUMERS ENERGY 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55510000 A 00108725100135  09/13/2024  08/30/2024 948.05

206525706695 MHSSCCONSUMERS ENERGY 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55510000 A 00108725100135  09/13/2024  08/30/2024 62.62

1,078.04Vendor Total:

269533 District Membership 2024-2025SCDiscovery Education 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55110000 A 00108726400894  09/13/2024  09/05/2024 P2500049 1,795.00

1,795.00Vendor Total:

M-90124-123 Monthly 2 way radio rentalSCEMI-Electrocomm LLC 110-284-0000-0000-000-0000-53190000 A 00108727400877  09/13/2024  09/01/2024 920.80

920.80Vendor Total:

2255/2401180 PAYROLLHEALTHEQUITY INC 110-000-0000-0000-000-0000-24513600 A 00108754400341  09/16/2024  09/05/2024 1,488.08

1,488.08Vendor Total:
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Invoice # DescriptionSec.Code Account Number Check# Check DateVendor Name Invoice Date PO#

Check Date From  9/1/2024 TO 9/17/2024

Amount

Paid Transaction Detail by Vendor
Madison District Public Schools

PE ID

I20390 WMS compressor #2SCHEARTHSIDE HEATING 110-261-0000-0000-004-0004-54110000 A 00108728100246  09/13/2024  05/29/2024 176.00

176.00Vendor Total:

090924D MES topsoilSCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 110-261-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 38.55

090924D MHS Awesome spraySCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55990000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 31.44

090924D OAM binsSCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 290-296-4318-0000-000-0000-57920000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 19.96

090924D MES Shelf SupportSCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 110-261-0000-0000-001-0001-55990000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 9.76

090924D MHS wood screwsSCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55990000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 20.70

090924D Shop SuppliesSCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-55990000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 18.46

090924D Metro suppliesSCHOME DEPOT CREDIT 110-122-0120-0000-004-0200-55990000 A 00108729100258  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 72.01

210.88Vendor Total:

INV000093480 RenewalSCInfosec 110-284-0000-0000-000-0000-53190000 A 00108730400830  09/13/2024  07/08/2024 1,062.00

1,062.00Vendor Total:

I163934 Portable/Sanitizer MHSSCJAYS SEPTIC TANK 110-113-0000-0000-007-0007-54220000 A 00108731100282  09/13/2024  08/27/2024 140.00

140.00Vendor Total:

12417961 /wn//s energency repairSCJD CANDLER ROOFING 110-261-0000-0000-004-0004-54110000 A 00108732100283  09/13/2024  08/14/2024 539.10

539.10Vendor Total:

090524 Refund facility rentalSCJefferson, Wendell Todd 110-000-0000-0000-000-0000-41910000 A 00108733401009  09/13/2024  08/15/2024 780.00

780.00Vendor Total:

40147752 Annual Service ChargeSCJOHNSON CONTROLS 110-261-0000-0000-000-0054-53190000 A 00108734100630  09/13/2024  06/01/2024 5,068.17

5,068.17Vendor Total:

100167077-1 Kids Discover Online:EducatorSCKIDS DISCOVER LLC 110-111-0000-0000-001-0001-55110000 A 00108735401014  09/13/2024  09/11/2024 P2500068 3,264.00

3,264.00Vendor Total:

1599612-1 Rubbermaid Executive Series (TSCKSS ENTERPRISES 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-54110000 A 00108736100318  09/13/2024  08/21/2024 P2500019 24.78

1599612-1 Fresh Wave 3D Urinal Screen -SCKSS ENTERPRISES 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-54110000 A 00108736100318  09/13/2024  08/21/2024 P2500019 32.71

57.49Vendor Total:

198136 MHS Vacuum brass breakerSCMADISON HEIGHTS PLBG 110-261-0000-0000-007-0007-55990000 A 00108737100348  09/13/2024  08/14/2024 14.68

198821 Parts/SuppliesSCMADISON HEIGHTS PLBG 110-261-0000-0000-004-0004-55990000 A 00108737100348  09/13/2024  08/22/2024 224.92

239.60Vendor Total:

8262324 MH Police Reserves 23-24SCMADISON HEIGHTS 110-252-0000-0000-000-0000-55990000 A 00108738100349  09/13/2024  08/26/2024 3,000.00
